BY: Economic Matters Committee

AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL NO. 794 (First Reading File Bill)

AMENDMENT NO. 1

On page 1, in the sponsor line, strike "and Kach" and substitute "<u>Kach, Brown, Fulton,</u> <u>Harrison, Hill, Kirk, Krysiak, Minnick, Moe, and Pendergrass</u>"; in lines 2, 11, and 21, in each instance, strike "Home" and substitute "<u>Household Goods</u>"; strike beginning with "requiring" in line 3 down through "goods" in line 8 and substitute "<u>prohibiting a household goods mover from</u> <u>enforcing a carrier's lien</u>"; in line 10, after "provisions;" insert "<u>providing that a household goods</u> <u>mover who violates this subtitle is subject to certain civil and criminal penalties under certain</u> <u>circumstances;</u>"; strike beginning with "providing" in line 10 down through "Act" in line 11 and substitute "<u>establishing a certain short title</u>"; and in line 20, strike "14-2905" and substitute "<u>14-2904</u>".

On page 3, in lines 3, 5, 13, 15, and 20, in each instance, strike "HOME" and substitute "<u>HOUSEHOLD GOODS</u>"; in lines 11 and 17, in each instance, strike "CONSUMER GOODS" and substitute "<u>HOUSEHOLD GOODS</u>"; in lines 9, 11, 13, and 15, respectively, strike "(B)", "(C)", "(D)", and "(E)", respectively and substitute "<u>(C)</u>", "(<u>D)</u>", "(<u>E)</u>", and "<u>(F)</u>", respectively; in line 9, strike "SAME"; in the same line, strike "AS PROVIDED IN TITLE 13" and substitute "<u>STATED IN § 13-101</u>"; strike beginning with "HAS" in line 11 down through "ARTICLE" in line 12 and substitute "<u>MEANS GOODS USED PRIMARILY FOR PERSONAL, FAMILY, OR HOUSEHOLD PURPOSES</u>"; and in line 20, strike "CONSUMER" and substitute "<u>HOUSEHOLD</u>".

On page 5, in line 3, strike "14-2904." and substitute "<u>14-2903.</u>"; in line 8, strike "14-2905." and substitute "<u>14-2904.</u>"; and in line 9, strike "HOME" and substitute "<u>HOUSEHOLD GOODS</u>".

AMENDMENT NO. 2

On page 3, after line 8, insert:

"(B) "CARRIER'S LIEN" MEANS A LIEN ESTABLISHED UNDER § 7-307 OF THIS

HB0794/513990/1 ECM Amendments to HB 794 Page 2 of 2

<u>ARTICLE.</u>"; in line 19, strike "TOTAL CHARGE OF \$250 OR MORE" and substitute "<u>FEE</u>"; and strike in their entirety lines 22 and 23.

On pages 3 through 5, strike in their entirety the lines beginning with line 25 on page 3 through line 2 on page 5, inclusive, and substitute:

"<u>A HOUSEHOLD GOODS MOVER MAY NOT ENFORCE OR THREATEN TO</u> ENFORCE A CARRIER'S LIEN AGAINST A CONSUMER'S HOUSEHOLD GOODS WHEN PROVIDING HOUSEHOLD GOODS MOVING SERVICES FOR AN INTRASTATE MOVE.".

AMENDMENT NO. 3

On page 5, in line 4, before "A" insert "(<u>A)</u>"; in line 4, strike "ANY PROVISION OF"; and after line 7, insert:

"(B) IN ADDITION TO BEING SUBJECT TO THE ENFORCEMENT AND PENALTY PROVISIONS CONTAINED IN TITLE 13 OF THIS ARTICLE, A HOUSEHOLD GOODS MOVER THAT VIOLATES THIS SUBTITLE IS SUBJECT TO ANY OTHER CIVIL OR CRIMINAL ACTION PROVIDED BY LAW.".